for life (e.g. annuities). In addition, certain personal pension policyholders in Scottish Widows, for whom reinstatement to their occupational pension scheme
was not an option, have been given a guarantee that their pension and other benefits will correspond in value to the benefits of the relevant occupational pension
scheme. The key assumptions affecting the ultimate value of the guarantee are future salary growth, gilt yields at retirement, annuitant mortality at retirement,
marital status at retirement and future investment returns. There is currently a provision, calculated on a deterministic basis, of £68 million (2014: £61 million)
in respect of those guarantees.

Lloyds Bank plc

Notes to the accounts

64

34  Life insurance sensitivity analysis of the Group 

The following table demonstrates the effect of reasonably possible changes in key assumptions on profit before tax and equity disclosed in these financial
statements assuming that the other assumptions remain unchanged. In practice this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some assumptions may be correlated.
These amounts include movements in assets, liabilities and the value of the in-force business in respect of insurance contracts and participating investment
contracts. The impact is shown in one direction but can be assumed to be reasonably symmetrical.

2015 2014

31 December 2015 Change in variable

Increase
(reduction) in

profit before tax
£m

Increase
(reduction) in

equity
£m

Increase
(reduction) in

profit before tax
£m

Increase
(reduction) in

equity
£m

Non-annuitant mortality1 5% reduction 32 26 37 30

Annuitant mortality2 5% reduction (190) (156) (176) (141)

Lapse rates3 10% reduction 85 70 105 84

Future maintenance and investment expenses4 10% reduction 231 190 259 208

Risk-free rate5 0.25% reduction (44) (37) (10) (8)

Guaranteed annuity option take-up6 5% addition 2 2 1 1

Equity investment volatility7 1% addition (7) (5) (3) (3)

Widening of credit default spreads on corporate bonds8 0.25% addition (183) (151) (168) (132)

Increase in illiquidity premia9 0.10% addition 120 98 101 81

Assumptions have been flexed on the basis used to calculate the value of in-force business and the realistic and statutory reserving bases.

This sensitivity shows the impact of reducing mortality and morbidity rates on non-annuity business to 95 per cent of the expected rate.

This sensitivity shows the impact on the annuity and deferred annuity business of reducing mortality rates to 95 per cent of the expected rate.

This sensitivity shows the impact of reducing lapse and surrender rates to 90 per cent of the expected rate.

This sensitivity shows the impact of reducing maintenance expenses and investment expenses to 90 per cent of the expected rate.